upwards or downwards to take into account any rise or fall in prices of certain materials such as

concrete and reinforcement steel bar with reference to the material prices indices published by BCA

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

− 203 −

from time to time. Please refer to the section headed “Business — Our customers — Salient terms of

the PSSCOC contracts” for further details. Any price fluctuation in our construction material costs

may have a negative impact on our results of operations and financial condition if we are unable to

factor these potential fluctuations in our tender price or pass on a part or the whole of any material

cost fluctuations to our customers.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity analysis of the estimated increase/decrease of our

gross profit based on hypothetical fluctuations of (i) subcontracting charges; (ii) direct labour costs;

and (iii) construction material costs. The sensitivity analysis assumes that the only variable that

changes is our subcontracting costs or construction material costs or direct labour costs, as the case

may be, while other variables remain unchanged. The analysis is intended for reference only, and any

variation may differ from the amounts indicated.

Hypothetical fluctuations of subcontracting charges +/-5% +/-10% +/-15%

SGD’000 SGD’000 SGD’000

Decrease/increase in gross profit

Year ended 30 June 2017 -/+2,239 -/+4,479 -/+6,718

Year ended 30 June 2018 -/+1,433 -/+2,863 -/+4,294

Year ended 30 June 2019 -/+2,861 -/+5,721 -/+8,582

Hypothetical fluctuations of direct labour costs +/-5% +/-10% +/-15%

SGD’000 SGD’000 SGD’000

Decrease/increase in gross profit

Year ended 30 June 2017 -/+244 -/+488 -/+731

Year ended 30 June 2018 -/+177 -/+353 -/+530

Year ended 30 June 2019 -/+236 -/+472 -/+708

Hypothetical fluctuations of construction material costs +/-5% +/-10% +/-15%

SGD’000 SGD’000 SGD’000

Decrease/increase in gross profit

Year ended 30 June 2017 -/+301 -/+602 -/+903

Year ended 30 June 2018 -/+124 -/+248 -/+371

Year ended 30 June 2019 -/+946 -/+1,892 -/+2,837

Pricing for our projects

Generally, our service fee is fixed when we submit our tender. Once the contract is entered into

with our customers, we can only adjust our service fee in certain circumstances as stipulated in the

contracts such as variation orders issued by our customer or, in the case of public sector projects,

fluctuations in prices of certain construction materials.

Our Group generally determines the tender price for a potential project on a cost-plus basis, that

is, on the basis of cost (including, but not limited to, direct labour costs, construction material costs

and subcontracting charges) plus reasonable profit margin. Factors that our Group would take into

[…]

IFRS 9, IFRS 15 and IFRS 16, and set forth below certain estimated key impact on our financial

position and performance if IAS 39, IAS 11 and IAS 17 were adopted instead:

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for classification and measurement of financial assets,

impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting. Financial assets are classified according to their

contractual cash flow characteristics and the business model under which they are held. The

impairment requirements in IFRS 9 are based on an expected credit loss model and replace the IAS

39 incurred loss model.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

− 206 −

(i) Classification and measurement

The table set forth below summarised the impacts of the adoption of IFRS 9 on certain key items

of our combined financial statements and key ratios:

Currently

reported

under

IFRS 9

As if

reported

under

IAS 39 Difference

Currently

reported

under

IFRS 9

As if

reported

under

IAS 39 Difference

(a) (b) (a)-(b) (c) (d) (c)-(d)

FY2017 FY2017 FY2017 FY2018 FY2018 FY2018

SGD’000 SGD’000 SGD’000 SGD’000 SGD’000 SGD’000

Other income

Dividend income of equity investments at

fair value through profit or

loss/available-for-sale investments 255 255 — 269 269 —

Gains, net

Fair value gain of equity investments at

fair value, net through profit or loss 1,190 — 1,190 791 — 791

Gain on disposal of available-for-sale

investments, net — 561 (561) — 1,865 (1,865)

Other income and gains, net 1,445 816 629 1,060 2,134 (1,074)

Impairment of available-for-sale

investments — (222) 222 — — —

Other expenses and losses — (222) 222 — — —

Profit for the year 1,445 594 851 1,060 2,134 (1,074)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) to be

reclassified to profit or loss in

subsequent periods:

Available-for-sale investments:

Changes in fair value — 1,190 (1,190) — 791 (791)

Reclassification adjustments for

gains/(losses) included in profit or loss

— net gain on disposal — (561) 561 — (1,865) 1,865

— impairment losses — 222 (222) — — —

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for

the year — 851 (851) — (1,074) 1,074

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the

year 1,445 1,445 — 1,060 1,060 —

Equity investments at fair value through

profit or loss 10,431 — 10,431 — — —

Available-for-sale investments — 10,431 (10,431) — — —

Total non-current assets 10,431 10,431 — — — —

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

− 207 −

As such, for the year ended 30 June 2017, as compared with the adoption of IAS 39, the adoption

of IFRS 9 would lead to (a) increase in profit for the year of approximately SGD851,000 and (b)

decrease in other comprehensive income of approximately SGD851,000, resulting in nil impact on the

total comprehensive income for the same year. In addition, for the year ended 30 June 2018, as

compared with the adoption of IAS 39, the adoption of IFRS 9 would lead to (a) decrease in profit